and parkways in cities of the first class; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 435.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 435.11, is amended to read:

435.11. Local assessments, payment in instalments. When any city of the first class in this state shall have completed, in accordance with the provisions of its charter, any assessment upon benefited real estate for paying the cost of the acquisition of any land, or interest in land, taken for a public use, or for paying the cost of any improvement which shall have been duly authorized, or both, the council of that city, by a majority vote, may by resolution provide that the assessment may be paid in any number of equal annual instalments, not exceeding 20. The council shall not exercise this power after the proceeds of the assessment have been pledged by the issue of bonds or certificates of indebtedness to be paid from the proceeds or otherwise.

Approved March 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 59-S. F. No. 620

[Coded as Section 274.013]

An act relating to compensation of the board of equalization in certain cities of the fourth class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:.

[274.013] Section 1. Board of equalization, compensation. The governing body of any city of the fourth class operating under a home rule charter which provides for a board of equalization but which does not provide for compensation to the members of such board separate from other compensation to them as city officials may, in its discretion, by resolution, determine the compensation to be paid to the members of the

board of equalization but such compensation shall not exceed \$6 a day nor \$72 a year.

Approved March 12, 195f.

CHAPTER 60—S. F. No. 643

An act relating to policemen's relief associations in certain cities of the third class; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 423.392.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 423.392, is amended to read:

423.392. Police relief associations; application of section. The provisions of section 423.37 shall apply to and bind any city of the third class which by a resolution of its governing body, adopted by a majority of the members thereof shall choose to be bound by it, and such city may thereafter continue to be bound by it notwithstanding a subsequent change in the classification of the city; but section 423.37 does not apply to any policemen's relief association in existence at the time of the passage of this act unless the association elects to come under its provisions as herein provided.

Approved March 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 61—H. F. No. 107

An act relating to a certain state forest, amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 89.021, enumeration 23, affecting the Sand Dunes State Forest only.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 89.021, enumeration 23, is amended to read: